
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan 
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach, CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Hannah Williams - Uned Busnes y Cyngor  (01443 424062) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o Grŵp LLYWIO'R CABINET AR FATERION YR 
HINSAWDD yn cael ei gynnal yn Ystafell Bwllgor 1, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen 
Lofa'r Cambrian, Cwm Clydach, Tonypandy CF40 2XX ar Dydd LLUN, 
18FED TACHWEDD, 2019 am 2.30 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Iau, 14 Tachwedd 2019 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â gofynion y 
Cod Ymddygiad.

Nodyn:
1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 

buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw.

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu buddiant 
sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r Cadeirydd pan 
fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. CYLCH GORCHWYL 
Cymeradwyo Cylch Gorchwyl y Grŵp Llywio.

5 - 8



3. RHAGLEN WAITH AR GYFER Y DYFODOL 
Derbyn adroddiad y Prif Weithredwr, sy'n amlinellu sefyllfa bresennol y Cyngor 
mewn perthynas â'r newid yn yr hinsawdd a'r rhaglen waith arfaethedig ar 
gyfer y dyfodol. 

9 - 22
4. Y DDYLETSWYDD O RAN BIOAMRYWIAETH 

Derbyn cyflwyniad ar y cyd ag adroddiad y Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth - Iechyd 
a Diogelwch y Cyhoedd, a'r Gymuned, sy'n ceisio rhoi diweddariad i'r Aelodau 
ynglŷn â'r cynnydd wrth gyflawni Dyletswydd Bioamrywiaeth y Cyngor a 
cheisio cymeradwyaeth i gyflwyno'r adroddiad diweddaru gofy
[...]
 of specific actions and policies which 
support the reduction of the Council’s Carbon Footprint and respond to ‘Net Zero’ 
– The report of the Committee On Climate Change and the Welsh Government’s 
report Prosperity for All: A Low Carbon Wales; 
 

• Advise the Cabinet on how the Council can deliver upon its commitment to match 
the ambitions of the UK 100 Agreement by becoming a Clean Energy organisation; 
 

• Provide a forum for the Council to develop these commitments and in doing so, 
become more ambitious through resetting targets and challenging how the Council 
operates and approaches challenges in the future to become a Carbon Neutral 
Council by 2030. 
 

• Provide the opportunity for persons, interested parties, and groups who in live in 
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council the ability to engage in the wider 
response of the community to climate change; 
 

• Consider the long term trends that will affect Rhondda Cynon Taf and what steps 
can be taken locally to contribute to their mitigation; 
 

• Consider how the Council can work with others both locally and nationally to 
consider joint solutions  
 

• To monitor the implementation of the Scrutiny recommendations in respect of Low 
Carbon Vehicles and any such future recommendations in respect of climate 
change. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 2

https://www.theccc.org.uk/publication/net-zero-the-uks-contribution-to-stopping-global-warming/
https://gweddill.gov.wales/docs/desh/publications/190321-prosperity-for-all-a-low-carbon-wales-en.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2019/09/24/DecisionNotices/Item11ScrutinyRecommendationsWellBeingOfFutureGenerationsActDevelopmentOfInfrastructureToSupportLowCarbonVehicleOwnership.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2019/09/24/DecisionNotices/Item11ScrutinyRecommendationsWellBeingOfFutureGenerationsActDevelopmentOfInfrastructureToSupportLowCarbonVehicleOwnership.pdf


Purpose of the Steering Group:  
 
The Cabinet Steering Group has been established to ensure an Authority-wide approach 
to issues of climate change and the Council becoming a carbon neutral organisation by 
2030. Its membership will provide strategic direction and will initially consider any local 
policies regarding climate change and associated matters. Its membership will consider 
how the Council can support changes in residents’ behaviour, to deliver the necessary 
actions to respond proactively to climate change and in doing so, support business, 
communities and residents to reduce their own environmental impact.  
 
This Cabinet Steering Group will provide the opportunity to proactively discuss progress 
and delivery of actions, which emanate from the Corporate Plan, which aims to meet 
climate change challenges and reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 
 
Membership:  
 
The Cabinet Steering Group membership includes Cabinet Member representation (as 
shown above) including additional County Borough Councillors from cross party groups 
as determined by the Leader. These Members will all hold equal voting rights. 
 
Senior Leadership Team Representation (Chief Executive, Group Director - Prosperity, 
Development & Frontline Services; Director Public Health, Protection & Community 
Services; and the  Service Director of Democratic Services & Communications), service 
officer representation – Council’s Performance Manager where appropriate and external 
representation when required.  
 
Officers and External representatives will provide strategic direction and will consider any 
local policies regarding climate change and associated matters and any other business 
as appropriate, however voting rights are conveyed to the cabinet Members and County 
Borough Councillors determined by the Leader only. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities, Well-being & Cultural Services will Chair 
the Cabinet Steering Group and will also be t
[...]
tegy for Rhondda Cynon Taf which was 
considered at 17th October Cabinet meeting: 
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeeti 
ngs/Meetings/Cabinet/2019/10/17/Reports/Item7WarmerHomesAFuelP 
overtyStrategyForRhonddaCynonTaf.pdf 

 
The major political parties have recently made some General Election 
statements/promises in respect of Carbon Neutral homes, and it is likely 
that the Council’s Warmer Homes Strategy could be extended to have a 
greater impact in the near future. It is estimated that 17% of greenhouse 
gas emissions are from water and space heating systems in our homes. 
The opportunity to reduce this energy usage and ensure homes are 
suitably heated will be a significant benefit to us all. 

 
December Meeting: 

 
•   Waste Management – how do we attain peak recycling in RCT? 

-  Welsh  Government  has  set  each  local  authority  the  target  of 
recycling at least 70% of its household waste by 2025. The Council 
is already very close to achieving this target. How do we increase our 
level of ambition to recycle at least 80% of all household waste by 
2030? How do we ensure all commercial and other public sector 
bodies meet similar commitments?; 

• Local  Procurement  of  Supplies  and  Services  –  The  Council 
spends £227m on supplies and services of which £51m is spent with 
businesses registered in Rhondda Cynon Taf, and £138m on 
businesses registered in South East Wales. This report sets out 
targets and plans to significantly increase the amount of money the 
Council spends locally, initially focusing on small and medium sized 
companies based in the County Borough, and South East Wales. 

Tudalen 18

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2019/10/17/Reports/Item7WarmerHomesAFuelPovertyStrategyForRhonddaCynonTaf.pdf
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Cabinet/2019/10/17/Reports/Item7WarmerHomesAFuelPovertyStrategyForRhonddaC
[...]
y of the recommendations will be reported and 
considered separately. 

 
10 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no legal implications aligned to this report. 

 
11      LINKS TO THE CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE 

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT 
 
11.1   This report seeks to set out a Work Programme for the Steering Group 

to develop and recommend to Cabinet a series of proposals and 
recommendations to reduce the impact the Council and its residents and 
businesses have on the environment and respond to the issues set out 
in the Committee on Climate Change Report – Net Zero. The future 
actions that arise as a result of the recommendations in this report will 
be considered by the Council’s Cabinet and it will take full regard to the 
seven national wellbeing goals. 

 
12 CONCLUSION 

 
12.1  The Council’s Cabinet has revisited its commitment to becoming a 

Carbon Neutral Council, and has set an ambitious target of achieving 
this by 2030, along with the residents and businesses of the County 
Borough. This work programme for the Climate Changel Cabinet 
Steering Group seeks to set out an ambitious programme to enable the 
Council to achieve the 2030 target, and the Council welcomes input 
from other organisations and individuals in helping to achieve this 
ambitious target. 

Tudalen 21



Tudalen wag



 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET STEERING GROUP 

 
18TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 
BIODIVERSITY DUTY 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR PUBLIC HEALTH, PROTECTION & 
COMMUNITY SERVICES IN DISCUSSION WITH THE CABINET’S 
CLIMATE CHANGE CHAMPION (COUNCILLOR RHYS LEWIS) 
 
Author: Elizabeth Dean, Environment Planner 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Members on progress in 

discharging the Council’s Biodiversity Duty and to seek approval to 
submit the required update report to Welsh Government. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Steering Group: 
 
2.1 Consider 
[...]
ittee and the Senior Leadership Team, together with the 

Tudalen 26

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Resident/PlanningandBuildingControl/Countryside/Biodiversity/ActionforNature.aspx
https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Resident/PlanningandBuildingControl/Countryside/Biodiversity/ActionforNature.aspx


   

Service Self Evaluation process has enabled a wide range of interests 
and expertise to contribute to the Biodiversity Duty Action Plan and 
reporting process. The views of this Scrutiny Committee will inform the 
deliberations of Cabinet. 

 
6.2 The review of the Biodiversity Duty Plan and the next three year 

reporting round will reflect the results of a wider public involvement in 
the review of Action for Nature described in para 4.5 above. 

 
7. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

However, financial implications may arise in association with the 
actions the Council undertakes to comply with the Duty and these will 
be considered as and when necessary.  

 
8. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS OR LEGISLATION CONSIDERED  
 
8.1 The Council has a statutory duty to prepare a plan of action regarding 

the Biodiversity Duty and to report to Welsh Government, as set out in 
S.6 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

 
9. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND 

THE WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT 
 
9.1 The Biodiversity Duty contributes to a number of the Wellbeing 

Objectives within the Council’s Corporate Plan 2016-2020. In the 
Corporate Performance Reports, Biodiversity is a cross cutting theme. 
This reflects the ways of working promoted in the Well-being of Future 
Generations Act.  

 
10. CONCLUSION 
 
10.1 The Council is required to report progress in the discharge of its 

biodiversity duty to Welsh Government. The report and the action plan 
presented at Appendix 1 & 2 present the current position and Members 
are asked to consider and approve this report for submission to Welsh 
Government. 


[...]
ed and these have directly resulted in 
estimated Energy reductions of over 18m MW of Energy.  

 
4.2.  The investments made over the last 10 years have been spread across 

nearly 400 projects including the installation of 105 Solar panel arrays 

Tudalen 53

Agendwm 5



   

across both Schools and Corporate Buildings (totalling 1.58MW), 212 
LED lighting schemes (saving £3.2m) and in recent years the 
installation of 20 Hydrogen Fuel Cell installations. 

 
4.3    There has also been a very considerable investment in more Energy 

efficient Street Lighting. All Street lights in the County Borough have 
now been converted to their LED equivalent and this, along with part 
night and dimming policies, has resulted in a 75% reduction in the 
energy used. 

 
4.4  In addition to the main investment areas listed above there has also 

been good progress on a number of other initiatives; 
 

• Support has been provided for the development of community 
micro-hydro at Clydach and other potential hydro schemes are 
being investigated. 

• The use of geo-thermal/underground energy sources is being 
actively pursued with the first ground source heat pumps 
being recently installed, a current project to beneficially use 
the water from the Taffs Well Thermal Spring (using a water 
sourced heat pump) and a potential project to understand and 
develop the additional opportunity that residual Minewater 
could offer across the area. 

• Biomass boilers have been installed in a number of RCT 
locations and although there have been some operating 
issues there are nine boilers currently in use, consuming 
sustainable wood pellets. 

• Water Management issues have also been positively 
addressed with numerous actions taken to reduce water 
consumption and limit wastage such as the use of push-only 
taps and reduced flush cisterns. All new developments are 
installed incorporating leak detection systems to help with 
water conservation. 

• New projects also benefit from a wide range of measures 
incorporated to assist with the Building Research 
Establishment Environmental Assessment Method (BREEAM) 
‘Excellent’ rating such as rainwater harvesting, LED lighting 
and smart Building Management Systems (BMS). 

 
4.5   The purchase of Energy (electricity and gas) is a major area of 

expenditure for the Council. The various Energy efficiency measures 
taken over recent years have substantially reduced the Council’s 
Energy consumption. 
 

4.6 The scale and value of Energy consumption by the Council means that 
its purchase is subject to and regulated by the EU Procurement 
Directives. Both electricity and gas are purchased via a legally 
compliant public sector contract arrangement and as part of this 

Tudalen 54



   

arrangement all the electricity purchased comes from certified 
renewable sources. 

 
4.7    The Energy Invest to Save programme for Financial Year 2020/21 is in 

the process of being finalised but is envisaged to commit the Council to 
invest at least a further £1.4m on energy and carbon reduction 
improvements. Furthermore, a list of other potential energy efficiency 
projects with longer viability periods has also been developed for 
further consideration and possible additional investment. 
 

5. POTENTIAL RENEWABLE ENERGY PROJECTS 
 
5.1   There are currently several projects undergoing advanced 

feasibility/investigation with regards to the potential of large renewable 
Energy projects. Three of these potential projects are Wind-based and 
one is Solar-based. These projects would be developed by Rhondda 
Cynon Taf Council and as such would both contribute to the increase 
in the renewable energy provision in the area and also make a positive 
economic contribution to the financial situation of the County Borough 
which could then be invested in further related improvements or other 
services for the benefit of citizens. 

 
6. CARBON REDUCTION 
 
6.1    As part of its commitment to reduce Energy consumption and its 
[...]
OMMUNITY USE OF UNDERUSED/VACANT RCT LAND  
 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE ESTATES IN DISCUSSION 
WITH THE CABINET’S CLIMATE CHANGE CHAMPION (COUNCILLOR 
RHYS LEWIS) 
 
Author(s): David Powell, Director of Corporate Estates and Hilary Reid, 
Head of Operational Property. 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
  
1.1 The purpose of the report is to introduce a streamlined process to allow 

Communities to apply for and use underused/vacant Council owned 
land for the purposes of garden use in support of the Council’s Climate 
Change Strategy.  

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 It is recommended that the Steering Group: 
 
2.1 Note the contents of this report. 
 
2.2 Agrees to consult with external parties to consider the contents of the 

proposed procedure and incorporate feedback/comments where 
appropriate. 

 
2.3 Receive a future report to formally recommend to Cabinet a new 

procedure to simplify the process for Community use of 
underused/vacant Council owned land. 

 
 
 

Tudalen 57

Agendwm 6



   

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The contents of this supporting paper on ‘Corporate Estates Energy 

and Carbon Reduction’ provides key background information for the 
Discussion Paper – Work Programme for the Climate Change Cabinet 
Steering Group meeting. 

 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1  The Council receives many requests from members of the public to 

use small parcels of land for various forms of gardening operations. 
These requests are from both individuals and groups and the land in 
question is usually small in nature and unused, sitting vacant and often 
attracting unwelcome uses such as fly-tipping. 

 
4.2.  Currently these applications are dealt with by the Estate Management 

team in conjunction with the RCT Together team. The usual process 
for this would be to provide certain quite in depth information: 

 
• Expression of interest  
• Business plan based upon circa 6 pages of detailed requirements 
• A fact sheet/guidance of circa 20 pages  

 
4.3   This information gathering has been case experience driven and is 

usually the best way to allow a group to progress successfully toward 
asset transfer and/or grant funding support. 

 
4.4  In some instances, it has been highlighted by applicants that they think 

the process is too onerous and that the scope of the information 
required is not appropriate to the scale of the land use request. This is 
particularly so where the applicant is an individual.  

 
5. PROPOSED STREAMLINED PROCESS 
 
5.1     In order to protect the Council’s position in terms of (for example): 

 
• Insurance cover; 
• Regaining possession of  the land at a future date; 
• Mis-use/inappropriate use of the land; 
• The land and/or items placed upon it  falling into disrepair; 

 
it is important that a formal document is entered into with the third party 
no matter how small the land parcel but it would be beneficial to create 
a less detailed, streamlined process for this area of land use. 
 

5.2 Therefore, the procedure currently in place has been reviewed with the 
above in mind and a simpler application form has been produced to 

Tudalen 58



   

streamline the scrutiny of the applicant(s) ability to take on the project. 
A copy of the proposed application form is included as Appendix A. 

 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment is not required with regard to this 

report.  
 
7. CONSULTATION  
 
7.1 Feedback/comments will be taken on board following the presentation 

of this report to the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group together 
with any further consultation deemed necessary prior to introducing the 
new procedure.   

 
8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(S) 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications aligned to this supporting report.  
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
9.1 There are no legal implications aligned to this report 
 
10. LINKS TO THE CORPORATE AND NATIONAL PRIORITIES AND THE 

WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS ACT. 
 
10.1 This r

Minutes of the meeting


RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL CLIMATE CHANGE CABINET STEERING GROUP
Minutes of the meeting of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group held on Monday, 18 

November 2019 at 2.30 pm at the Committee Room 1, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park, Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor R Lewis (Chair)

Councillor M Webber Councillor M Norris
Councillor A Crimmings Councillor S Belzak

Councillor E Webster

Officers in attendance:-
Mr C Bradshaw, Chief Executive

Mr C Hanagan, Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Mr N Wheeler, Group Director – Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services

Mr P Mee, Director, Public Health, Protection & Community Services
Mr B Davies, Director of Finance & Digital Services

Mr D Powell, Director of Corporate Estates
Lawson, Performance Manager

Ms E Dean, Environment Planner
Mr R Wistow, Ecologist

Invited External Representatives of the Steering Group:-
Mr C Harries - Friends of the Earth and Mr I Thomas - Welcome to our Woods

1  Welcome 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the inaugural meeting of the Climate Change 
Steering Group. 

The Chair asked Members to introduce themselves and noted that the Steering 
Group will provide a forum for the Council to become more ambitious through 
resetting targets and challenging how the Council operates and approaches 
challenges in the future to become a Carbon Neutral Council by 2030.

2  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s code of conduct, there were no declerations of 
interest made pertaining to the agenda. 

3  Terms of Reference 

Members were asked to approve the Group’s Terms of Reference. The Service 
Director of Communications & Democratic Services referred Members to the 
attached Terms of Reference and noted that the terms were agreed by Cabinet 
on the 17th of October 2019. Members were advised that the Steering Group 
includes a cross party membership and it was established under the Leader’s 



scheme of delegation. 

The Service Director reminded Members that the aim of the Group is to secure a 
consensus around the Council’s future approach to become a Carbon Neutral 
Council by 2030. The Cabinet Steering Group has been established to ensure 
an Authority-wide approach to issues of climate change and the Council 
becoming a carbon neutral organisation by 2030. Its membership will provide 
strategic direction and will initially consider any local policies regarding climate 
change and associated matters. Its membership will consider how the Council 
can support changes in residents’ behaviour, to deliver the necessary actions to 
respond proactively to climate change and in doing so, support business, 
communities and residents to reduce their own environmental impact. 

The Service Director informed Members that the Cabinet Steering Group will 
provide the opportunity to proactively discuss and progress the delivery of 
actions, which emanate from the Corporate Plan, which aims to meet climate 
change challenges and reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

The Service Director also stressed the importance of inviting local interest 
groups to attend meetings of the Steering Group to ensure that residents and 
communities are fully and directly involved in shaping its work. 

Discussions ensued and a Member noted that there is a significant difference 
between ‘Net Zero’ and ‘Zero Carbon’ and stressed the importance of this 
distinction going forward.  The Service Director reminded Members that the 
terms of reference are not set in stone and can be amended accordingly. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to approve the Terms of Reference 
of the Climate Change Cabinet Steering Group.  

4  Future Work Programme 

The Chief Executive presented his report to Members in respect of the Steering 
Group’s Forward Work Programme. 

Members were reminded that the Council’s Cabinet revisited its commitment to 
becoming a Carbon Neutral Council, and set an ambitious target of achieving 
this by 2030, along with the residents and businesses of the County Borough. 

The Chief Executive informed Members that the work programme sets an 
ambitious target and emphasised that the Council welcomes input from other 
organisations and individuals in helping to achieve the 2030 target. 

In respect of frequency, Members were advised that meetings will be held on a 
monthly basis to provide the Steering Group with the opportunity to consider 
actions that are needed by the Council in respect of the Corporate Plan and the 
2030 Net Zero targets. 
The Chief Executive explained that the external members of the Steering Group 
could also agenda items for consideration, and that space had been allocated in 
the March meeting to consider these items. If the two external members wished 
to bring forward any agenda items, the Council officers would be prepared to 
work with the two members to undertake any research or write draft reports to 
support them. The Chief Executive welcomed their advice as to the best way to 
engage a wide range of community groups that had a direct interest in protecting 



the local environment. 

Discussions ensued and a Member noted that the Council has to empower its 
communities. The Member emphasised the importance of sharing knowledge 
and models of good practice, particularly the importance of passing knowledge 
on to the next generation. Members were referred to the community in 
Rhydyfelin and how residents have been encouraged to plant  over 7000 bulbs 
in the area during the 2019/20 Municipal year.

In respect of the Council’s recycling policy, the Welsh Government has set each 
local authority the target of recycling at least 70% of its household waste by 
2025. Members were informed that the Council is already very close to 
achieving this target. However, the Council wants to increase this level of ambition to at 
least 80% of all household waste by 2030. The Group Director- Prosperity, 
Development & Frontline Services emphasised that the Council cannot reach 
the 80% target without the commitment of residents throughout the County 
Borough. 

Discussions continued and a number of Members emphasised the 
opportunities available to empower local communities. The Chief Executive 
voiced his agreement and stressed the importance of publicising the Council’s 
ongoing work to become Net Zero. Members agreed that the Council will need 
to work collaboratively with local community groups and town and community 
councillors. The Service Director of Communications and Democratic Services 
also stressed the importance of involving community youth forums. The Group 
agreed that education and engagement will be a key part of the Council’s 
strategy.  

In respect of renewable energy, a Member noted that there is currently no 
correlation between energy consumption and GDP. Another Member stressed 
the importance of managing resources for carbon consumption and informed 
the Group that good management of the forestry is how we will secure more 
carbon.  

A Member cautioned that there will be elements that are outside of the Group’s 
remit and that the Group should focus its work and take a realistic approach. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to agree draft four month work 
programme to the 31st of March 2020. 
 

5  Biodiversity Duty 

Members received a presentation, in conjunction with the report of the Director, 
Public Health, Protection and Community Services, which updated Members on 
the progress made in discharging the Council’s Biodiversity Duty. 

Members were reminded that the Council is required to report progress in the 
discharge of its biodiversity duty to Welsh Government. The Director referred 
Members to Appendix 1 & 2 of the report, which presented the current position 
and Members were asked to consider and approve the report for submission to 
Welsh Government. 

Members received a presentation in respect of biodiversity from the Council’s 



Ecologist and discussions ensued. 

The Director, Public Health, Protection and Community Services introduced the 
Council’s Ecologist who with the aid of Power Point highlighted the key areas of 
the local plan, which set out proposals for the implementation of the new 
biodiversity of Rhondda Cynon Taf and its significance on both a local and 
national level. The presentation included reference to the Council’s work relating 
to pollinators and how the council owned land, which is a rich resource of grass 
flowers and grasses, is managed. 

Following the presentation, the Chair thanked the Ecologist for providing such in 
depth information and noted that the presentation shows how our landscape has 
changed over time. 

Discussions ensued and a number of Members noted that biodiversity needs to 
be managed and Members stressed the importance of creating a sense of 
ownership in local communities. Members agreed that Social Media will play a 
crucial role in getting the message out to local residents. The Group Director- 
Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services stressed the importance of getting 
an appropriate balance in respect of the Council’s wider policy and noted the 
importance of creating a sustainable management solution. 

A Member raised a query in respect of the significant loss of insects throughout 
RCT over recent years. The Ecologist noted that there has been significant loss, 
however, he emphasised that the climate in RCT in more equitable and 
consequently the impact in RCT has been less than in other areas. 

Following the detailed presentation made by the Council’s Ecologist, who 
responded to many questions raised, Members praised the work being 
undertaken throughout RCT. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED:-

1. To endorse the update report on the actions undertaken to further the 
‘Biodiversity Duty’ by RCT; and, 

2. To agree for the report to be submitted to Welsh Government, subject to 
the comments proposed by the Climate Change Steering Group.   

6  Corporate Estates Energy and Carbon Reduction Update 

The Director of Corporate Estates provided Members with a report in respect of 
relevant developments to Energy and Carbon Reduction. 

Members were reminded that the report should be considered as part of the 
main ‘Discussion Paper- Work Programme for the Climate Change Cabinet 
Steering Group’. 

The Director reminded Members that the Energy Invest to Save programme for 
Financial Year 2020/21 is in the process of being finalised but is envisaged to 
commit the Council to invest at least a further £1.4m on energy and carbon 
reduction improvements.  

Discussions ensued and a Member referred the Group to the considerable 



investment that has been made by the Council into more Energy efficient Street 
Lighting. Members were reminded that all Street lights in the County Borough 
have now been converted to their LED equivalent , and this, along with part night 
and dimming policies, have resulted in a 75% reduction in the energy used. 

Another Member referred the Group to the £7m that has been invested by the 
Council in Energy Reduction measures and the estimated energy reductions of 
over 18m MW of Energy. The Member commented that it would be useful to 
receive the MW hours that have been saved as a direct result of energy 
reduction measures. 

Discussions continued and a Member emphasised the importance of showing 
the public what measures have been taken over the past ten years by Rhondda 
Cynon Taf to invest in energy reduction measures. The Member referred the 
Group to the Council’s policy of agile working and the Council’s paper light 
approach. In this respect, a Member queried what steps have been taken by the 
Council to install electric charging points throughout the County Borough. The 
Director of Corporate Estates informed the Group that the Council has added in 
new Electric Vehicle installation charging points for every new Council project 
going forward. 

In respect of agile working, a Member questioned whether an increase use of IT 
equipment was good for the environment. The Member commented that agile 
working could possibly result in an increased use of energy. Discussions ensued 
and a number of Members agreed that overall, agile working uses less energy 
consumption and is a positive step towards energy and carbon reduction.  

Members noted the need for the Council to promote the work that has already 
been done by the Authority in respect of carbon and energy reduction and 
emphasised the importance of sharing knowledge and information. It was noted 
that RCT are the first Local Authority to form a Climate Change Steering Group 
to specifically tackle the Climate Change emergency and agreed that as a Local 
Authority proactive steps need to be taken going forward.  

The Group Director- Prosperity, Development & Frontline Services informed 
Members that considerable work is being done in respect of the Council’s fleet 
policy and that the Council are using pool cars and hybrid vehicles. However, the 
Group Director also emphasised that technology in this area is still being 
developed and that there is still a long way to go to tackle carbon emissions. In 
respect of low carbon vehicle infrastructure, the Service Director of 
Communications & Democratic Services noted that the Steering Group will 
monitor infrastructure and the Group’s recommendations will be reported back to 
the Cabinet. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to note the update in respect of 
Corporate Estates Energy and Carbon Reduction. 

7  Community use of underused/vacant RCT land 

The Director of Corporate Estates introduced his report in respect of a 
streamlined process to allow Communities to apply for and use 
underused/vacant Council owned land for the purposes of garden use in support 
of the Council’s Climate Change Strategy. 

Members were reminded that the Council receives many requests from 



members of the public to use to use small parcels of land for various forms of 
gardening operations. These requests are from both individuals and groups and
the land in question is usually small in nature and unused, sitting vacant and 
often attracting unwelcome uses such as fly-tipping.

The Director advised that in order to protect the Council’s position in terms of 
Insurance cover; Regaining possession of the land at a future date; Mis-
use/inappropriate use of the land; the land and/or items placed upon it falling 
into disrepair, It is important that a formal document is entered into with the third 
party no matter how small the land parcel but it would be beneficial to create a 
less detailed, streamlined process for this area of land use.

Members were informed that the procedure currently in place has been reviewed 
with the above in mind and a simpler application form has been produced to 
streamline the scrutiny of the applicant(s) ability to take on the 
project.

Discussions ensued and Members emphasised the importance of involving 
residents in the process and giving ownership to communities. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to:-

1. Agree to consult with external parties to consider the contents of the 
proposed procedure and incorporate feedback/comments where 
appropriate; and

2. To receive a future report to formally recommend to Cabinet a new 
procedure to simplify the process for Community use of 
underused/vacant Council owned land.

8  Chair's closing remarks 

The Chair thanked Members for attending and confirmed that the Climate 
Change Steering Group will continue to meet on a monthly basis. 

This meeting closed at 16:16 COUNCILLOR R LEWIS
CHAIR.


